

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/2/2020 3:25 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 97783-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DOUG HERMANSON, an individual,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC., a Washington Corporation
d/b/a TACOMA GENERAL HOSPITAL, JANE and JOHN DOES 1-
10 and their marital communities comprised thereof,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

MULTICARE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Mary H. Spillane, WSBA #11981
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN SPILLANE,
PLLC

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Concluded that MultiCare’s Defense Counsel Could Not Have Privileged Ex Parte Contact about the Facts of the Alleged Wrongful Incident with a Nonparty Treating Physician Who Is an Admitted Agent for Whose Conduct MultiCare is Alleged to Be Vicariously Liable 4

 1. The *Loudon* ex parte contact prohibition should not apply to preclude corporate defense counsel from having ex parte communications about the alleged incident with a nonparty treating physician for whose conduct a corporate defendant is alleged to be vicariously liable 5

 2. Defense counsel’s ex parte contact with Dr. Patterson should be subject to both his individual attorney-client privilege under the joint representation agreement, as well as the corporate attorney-client privilege 13

 B. The Court of Appeals Properly Held that Defense Counsel Could Have Privileged Ex Parte Contact about the Facts of the Alleged Incident with the Social Worker and Two Nurse Employees Involved in the Emergency Room Visit at Issue..... 16

III. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adamski v. Tacoma Gen'l Hosp.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 98, 579 P.2d 970 (1978)	16
<i>Hermanson v. MultiCare Health System, Inc.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 343, 448 P.3d (2019)	1, 14, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19
<i>Loudon v. Mhyre</i> , 110 Wn.2d 675, 756 P.2d 138 (1988) ..	3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18
<i>Morgan v. County of Cook</i> , 252 Ill. App. 3d 947, 625 N.E.2d 136 (1993)	7, 8, 10
<i>Newman v. Highland Sch. Dist. No. 203</i> , 186 Wn.2d 769, 381 P.3d 1188 (2016)	4, 5, 14-15
<i>Petrillo v. Syntex Labs, Inc.</i> , 148 Ill. App. 3d 581, 499 N.E.2d 952 (1986)	10
<i>Public Health Trust v. Franklin</i> , 693 So.2d 1043 (Fla. App. 1997)	7-8
<i>Ritter v. Rush-Presbyterian-St. Luke's Med. Ctr.</i> , 177 Ill. App. 3d 313, 532 N.E.2d 327 (1988)	8
<i>White v. Behlke</i> , 2004 Pa. Dist. & Cnty Dec. LEXIS 202 at *16-17, 65 Pa D. & C. 4 th 479 (2004)	8
<i>Wilson v. IHC Hosps., Inc.</i> , 2012 UT 43, 289 P.3d 369 (2012)	7
<i>Youngs v. PeaceHealth</i> , 179 Wn. 2d 645, 316 P.3d 1035 (2014)	3, 5, 6, 10-11, 12, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19
 FEDERAL CASES	 Page(s)
<i>In re Bieter Co.</i> , 16 F.3d 929, 937-38 (9th Cir. 1994)	14

United States v. Graf,
610 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 14

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 70.02.020 2
RPC 1.7 12, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Third) of Agency
§ 8.11 (Am. Law Inst. 2006) 15

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers
§ 73, cmts d & e (Am. Law Inst. 2000) 15

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers
§ 73(2) (Am. Law Inst. 2000) 15
